derivative financial instruments to protect, are the volatility of commodities prices, foreign exchange rates

and interest rates.

For the probable scenario of commodities, Management uses as a reference the future value of assets on

June 30, 2024 and therefore understands that there will be no changes in the results of operations. As for

the exchange rate, Management uses the Focus report for the American Dollar as a reference inserting the

quotes for the current and subsequent years. The likely scenario for other currencies is determined based on

the US Dollar parity.

In the possible and remote scenarios, both positive and negative variations of 15% and 30% respectively

were considered in both cases from the probable scenario. Such sensitivity scenarios originate from

information and assumptions used by Management in monitoring the previously mentioned risks.

The information used in the preparation of the analysis is based on the position as of June 30, 2024, which

has been described in the items above. The estimated values may differ significantly to numbers and results

that will be effectively registered by the Company. Positive values indicate gains and negative values indicate

losses.

Interim Financial Information, Individual and Consolidated | June 30, 2024

95

Remote Possible Probable Possible Remote

Exchange rate - Balance - 30% - 15% + 15% + 30%

USD 3.6365 4.4158 5.1950 5.9743 6.7535

Monetary assets and liabilities 769,347   457,490   145,633   (166,224)   (478,080)

Derivative instruments - not designated (382,558)   (227,487)   (72,416)   82,655   237,725

Net effect 386,789   230,003   73,217   (83,569)   (240,355)

EUR 3.9229 4.7635 5.6041 6.4448 7.2854

Monetary assets and liabilities 30,181   17,694   5,207   (7,279)   (19,766)

Derivative instruments - not designated (5,080)   (2,978)   (876)   1,225   3,327

Net effect 25,101   14,716   4,331   (6,054)   (16,439)

JPY 0.0226 0.0274 0.0323 0.0371 0.0420

Monetary assets and liabilities (114)   (68)   (22)   24   71

Net effect (114)   (68)   (22)   24   71

TRY 0.1114 0.1352 0.1591 0.1830 0.2068

Monetary assets and liabilities (87,843)   (51,839)   (15,835)   20,169   56,173

Derivative instruments - not designated 5,111   3,016   921   (1,173)   (3,268)

Net effect (82,732)   (48,823)   (14,914)   18,996   52,905

AOA 0.0039 0.0047 0.0055 0.0064 0.0072

Monetary assets and liabilities (86,270)   (59,089)   (31,909)   (4,729)   22,452

Net effect (86,270)   (59,089)   (31,909)   (4,729)   22,452

ARS 0.0040 0.0049 0.0057 0.0066 0.0075

Monetary assets and liabilities 900   528   156   (215)   (587)

Net effect 900   528   156   (215)   (587)

CLP 0.0039 0.0047 0.0056 0.0064 0.0072

Monetary assets and liabilities (73,024)   (42,701)   (12,379)   17,944   48,267

Derivative Instruments - Not designated 47,305   27,662   8,019   (11,624)   (31,267)

Net effect (25,719)   (15,039)   (4,360)   6,320   17,000

Scenario

Remote Possible Probable Possible Remote

Exchange rate - Operating results - 30% - 15% + 15% + 30%

USD 3.6365 4.4158 5.1950 5.9743 6.7535

Revenue in USD (1,642,691)  (976,822)   (310,953)   354,917   1,020,786

NDF 777,611   462,404   147,198   (168,009)   (483,216)

Collar 778,610   427,948   99,645   (182,029)   (532,691)

Net effect (86,470)   (86,470)   (64,110)   4,879   4,879

Scenario

Interim Financial Information, Individual and Consolidated | June 30, 2024

96

Remote Possible Probable Possible Remote

Exchange rate - Operating results - 30% - 15% + 15% + 30%

USD 3.6365 4.4158 5.1950 5.9743 6.7535

Cost of Sales (17,439)   (10,370)   (3,301)   3,768   10,837

NDF 17,439   10,370   3,301   (3,768)   (10,837)

Net effect -   -   -   -   -

Remote Possible Probable Possible Remote

Operating results - Commodities - 30% - 15% + 15% + 30%

Soy Grain - CBOT 289   351   412   474   536

Cost of Sales (2,599)   (1,299)   -   1,299   2,599

NDF 2,599   1,299   -   (1,299)   (2,599)

Net effect -   -   -   -   -

Soybean oil - CBOT 679   824   970   1,115   1,261

Cost of sales 2,618   1,309   -   (1,309)   (2,618)

NDF (2,618)   (1,309)   -   1,309   2,618

Net effect -   -   -   -   -

Corn - CBOT 118   144   169   194   220

Cost of sales 13,063   6,532   -   (6,532)   (13,063)

Collar (5,677)   (2,803)   -   1,015   3,434

NDF (7,300)   (3,650)   -   3,650   7,300

Net effect 86   79   -   (1,867)   (2,329)

Corn - B3 719   873   1,028   1,182   1,336

Cost of sales 96,089   48,045   -   (48,045)   (96,089)

Collar (85,255)   (30,243)   -   10,167   63,941

Future 16,111   8,056   -   (8,056)   (16,111)

Net effect 26,945   25,858   -   (45,934)   (48,259)

Scenario

Scenario

Interim Financial Information, Individual and Consolidated | June 30, 2024

97

23.6.  Financial instruments by category

(1) All derivatives are classified at fair value through profit and loss. Those designated as hedge accounting instruments have their gains and losses also

affecting Equity and Inventories.

(2) The part of the loans and borrowings that is object in a fair value hedge is classified as Fair value through profit and loss. The rest of the loans and

borrowings balance is classified as amortized cost and those designated as cash flow or net investment hedge accounting instruments have their

gains and losses also affecting Equity.

(1) All derivatives are classified at fair value through profit and loss. Those designated as hedge accounting instruments have their gains and losses also